DATA SHEET
  Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2012
August, 2024 − Rev. 3
1 Publication Order Number:
CAV25010/D
EEPROM Serial 1/2/4-Kb SPI
Automotive Grade 1

See detailed ordering and shipping information on page 9 of
this data sheet.
ORDERING INFORMATION
SOIC−8
V SUFFIX
CASE 751BD
SCK
SOIC (V), TSSOP (Y)
TSSOP−8
Y SUFFIX
CASE 948AL
Chip SelectCS
Serial Data OutputSO
Write ProtectWP
GroundVSS
Serial Data InputSI
Serial ClockSCK
FunctionPin Name
PIN FUNCTION
Hold Transmission InputHOLD
Power SupplyVCC
For the location of Pin 1, please consult the
corresponding package drawing.
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
CAV25010, CAV25020, CAV25040
2
MARKING DIAGRAMS
25010E = CAV25010
25020E = CAV25020
25040E = CAV25040
A = Assembly Location
Y = Production Year (Last Digit)
M = Production Month (1−9, O, N, D)
XXX = Last Three Digits of
XXX = Assembly Lot Number
� = Pb−Free Package
25xx0E
AYMXXX
S01E = CAV25010
S02E = CAV25020
S04E = CAV25040
A = Assembly Location
Y = Production Year (Last Digit)
M = Production Month (1−9, O, N, D)
XXX = Last Three Digits of
XXX = Assembly Lot Number
� = Pb−Free Package
SxxE
AYMXXX
(SOIC−8)
(TSSOP−8)
�
�
Table 1. ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameters Ratings Units
Operating Temperature −45 to +130 C
Storage Temperature −65 to +150 C
Voltage on any Pin with Respect to Ground (Note 1) −0.5 to VCC + 0.5 V
Stresses exceeding those listed in the Maximum Ratings table may damage the device. If any of these limits are exceeded, device functionality
should not be assumed, damage may occur and reliability may be affected.
Table 2. RELIABILITY CHARACTERISTICS (Note 2)
Symbol Parameter Min Units
NEND (Note 3) Endurance 1,000,000 Program / Erase Cycles
TDR Data Retention 100 Years
Table 3. D.C. OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS (VCC = 2.5 V to 5.5 V, TA = −40C to +125C, unless otherwise specified.)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Max Units
ICCR Supply Current (Read Mode) Read, VCC = 5.5 V, 10 MHz, SO open 2 mA
ICCW Supply Current (Write Mode) Write, VCC = 5.5 V, 10 MHz, SO open 2 mA
ISB1 Standby Current VIN = GND or VCC, CS = VCC,

tCD
tHZ
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Order
Number
Specific
Device
Marking
(Note 10) Package Type
Temperature
Range Lead Finish Shipping†
CAV25010VE−GT3 25010E SOIC−8, JEDEC −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
CAV25010YE−GT3 S01E TSSOP−8 −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
CAV25020VE−GT3 25020E SOIC−8, JEDEC −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
CAV25020YE−GT3 S02E TSSOP−8 −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
CAV25040VE−GT3 25040E SOIC−8, JEDEC −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
CAV25040YE−GT3 S04E TSSOP−8 −40C to +125C NiPdAu Tape & Reel, 3,000 Units / Reel
†For information on tape and reel specifications, including part orientation and tape sizes, please refer to our Tape and Reel Packaging
Specifications Brochure, BRD8011/D.
10.Specific Device Marking shows the first row top package marking.
11. All packages are RoHS−compliant (Lead−free, Halogen−free).
12.The standard lead finish is NiPdAu.
13.For additional package and temperature options, please contact your nearest onsemi Sales office.
14.For detailed information and a breakdown of device nomenclature and numbering systems, please see the onsemi Device Nomenclature
document, TND310/D, available at www.onsemi.com
Share Feedback
Your Opinion Matters
SOIC−8, 150 mils
CASE 751BD
ISSUE O